Agenda ltem # 3DD-1
Agenda ltem #:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: April 02, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ 1 Ordinance [ 1] Public Hearing
Department: County Administration
Submitted By: County Administration
Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:
A) Expenditure of $39,600 for the installation of six (6) speed humps in the Haverhill East Countywide
Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) areg;

B) Expenditure of $33,000 for the installation of five (5) speed humps in the Homes at Lawrence CCRT
area;

C) Expenditure of an additional $500.00 to complete the installation of one (1) speed hump in the San
Castle CCRT area; and

D) A Budget Transfer of $73,100 from the CCRT Recoup Funding capital reserve account. This
includes $39,600 to fund the cost associated with the Haverhill East Speed Hump Project; $33,000
to fund the cost associated with the Homes at Lawrence Speed Hump Project; and $500.00 to fund
the cost associated with the San Castle Speed Hump Project.

Summary: The instailation of speed humps in Haverhill East and Homes at Lawrence was requested by
neighborhood residents to address the need to slow down fraffic and improve roadway safety. The total
cost of the Haverhill East project is $39,600 an entails the installation of six (6) speed humps costing $6,600.
The total cost of the Homes at Lawrence project is $33,000 with five (5) speed humps costing $6,600 each.
The requested additional funding for the San Castle project is needed to pay for increased unit costs
associated with a new construction contract that raises the total cost of installation of one (1) speed hump
{0 $6,600. The initial funding in the amount of $6,100 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners
on November 7, 2023. The requested budget transfers for each project are needed to cover the cost of
implementation. Funding is available through the CCRT Recoup funding account. Districts 2 and 7 (RS)

Background and Justification: _ The Haverhill East Speed Hump project was initiated
by neighborhood residents to reduce speeding and improve area safety. The project entails the instaliation
of six (6) speed humps in total along Pineaire Lane, Pine Cone Lane, and Pine Knott Lane. The Homes at
Lawrence Speed Hump project was initiated by the Homes at Lawrence Home Owners Association to also
reduce speeding and improve roadway safety. The project entails the installation of five (5) speed humps
in total along Glenwood Drive, Willow Spring Circle North, Willow Spring Circle East, and Willow Spring
Circle South. The San Castle Speed Hump project, which entails the installation of one {1) speed hump
along Coral Street, was originally approved by the Board in 2023 with a funding of $6,100. This was the
initial estimate from PBC Engineering and Public Works prior to preliminary site inspection being done by
the contractor. Following on-site inspection, the contractor then provided Office of Community
Revitalization with an updated cost estimate for the project, which amounted to an additional $500.00.

Attachments:

Original Approved Agenda ltem San Castle

Updated Contractor Cost Estimate

Budget Transfers

Speed Hump Layouts

Sl

Houston L. Ta R oy wens
Recommended by:

Division Director Date

Approved By: OQ’/ 3] M / ZL(

Deputy County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Capital $73,100
Expenditures

Operating Costs

External
Revenues

Program
Income(County)

In-Kind
Match(County

NET FISCAL $73,100
IMPACT

#ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS
(CUMULATIVE)

Is tem Included in Current Budget? Yes No X
Is this item using Federal Funds? Yes No X
Is this item using State Funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No:

Fund Dept Unit Object

3900 366 X190 6551 Haverhill East Speed Hump Project

3900 366 X191 6551 Homes at Lawrence Speed Hump Project
3200 366 X188 6551 San Castle Speed Hump Project

Reporting Category
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:  Funding for this project
is covered by the capital reserve account in fund 3900, dept. 366, and unit X006. Any unused
funds after completion of the project will be transferred back to the capital reserve account for
future projects.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

Ohlobsay

/

OFMB Fiscal andf/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

@i&ﬂ bk o3 3lslacae M 7
V}Uz OFMB ontra jv & Control ///?V

B. Legal Sufficiency

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS:

- =
Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review

Department Director

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)



ATTACHMENT1

Agenda ltem #: 3EEL

PALM BEACH COUNTY g\j\gi\f\,\ pMS -0

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

APPROVED

8Y BOARD OF COUN COMMi !ONE'RS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: November 7, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1 Kogufar
[ ] Ordinance [ 1 Public Hearing

Depariment: County Administration
Submitted By: County Administration
Submitted For: Office of Community Revitalization

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title:  Staff recommends motion to approve:
A)  Expenditure of an additional $43,010 to complete the installation of 23 speed humps in the
Country Club Acres Countywide Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) area;

B} Expenditure of $8,100 for the installation of 1 speed hump in the San Castle CCRT area; and

C} aBudgst Tran_sfer of_$43,010 from the CCRT Recoup Funding capital reserve sccount to
fund the cost associated with the Country Club Acres Speed Hump Project; and $8,100 to fund
the cost associated with the San Castle Speed Hump Project.

bt et

Summary: The instaliation of speed humps in Country Club Acres was reguested by
neighborhood residents to address the need to slow down traffic and improve safety along
County mainiained roadways within the community. The initial funding was approved by the
Board on October 4, 2022, The original total cost of the project was $97,290. The requested
$43,010 is fo pay for increased unit costs associated with a new construction contract that
raises the total cost of the project to $140,300 with each of the 23 speed humps costing 36,100
($4,900 for construction and $1,200 for signing and striping). The installation of the speed
hump in San Castle was requested by neighborhood residents alorng Caral Street 1o address the
need to slow down traffic and improve safety. The fotal cost of the project is $6,100 with one
speed hump costing $6,100. The requested budget iransfers are needed fo cover the cost of
implementation. Funding is available through the CCRT Recoup Funding account. Districts 5
and 7 (RS)

Background and Justification: The Country Club Acras Speed Hump project was initiated by
the Country Club Acres Association to reduce speeding and improve area safety. The project
entails the installation of 23 speed humps on 13 non-tharoughfare roadways: one on Lake
Boulevard; two per street along Adams, Buchanan, Cleveland, Garfield, Harrison, Madison, Van
Buren, and Washington roads; and three along both Jacksen and Monroe roads. The initial cost
of $97,290 was an initial estimate from PBC Engineering and Public Works prior to preliminary
site inspection being done by the contractor. Following on-site inspection, the contractor then
provided OCR with an updated cost estimate for the project, which amounted to an additional
$43,010. The San Castle Speed Hump Project was initiated by neighborhood residenis to
reduce speeding and improve area safety. The project entails the installation of 1 speed hump
along Coral Street in San Castle,

Aftachments;

1. Criginal Approved Agenda ltem Country Cluk Acres
2. Budget Transfers

3.  Spesd Hump Layouis

LT o ol
Recommended b%: % > IQ/Z / 2083

\Departmént Division Director Date
}
Approved By: /Qéﬁ’/ M[ 5 ﬂ{lj

Assistant County Administrator Date




il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025

2026 2027

2028

Capital $48,110
Expenditures

Operating Cosfs

External
Revenues

Program
Income(County}

In-Kind
Match{County

NET FISCAL $49,110
IMPACT

#FADDITIONAL
FTE

POSITIONS
(CUMULATIVE)

Is Item Included in Current Budget?
Doss this item include the use of federal funds?

Budget Account No:
Fund Dept Unit Object

Yas No X
Yes No X

3900 366 x185 8551 Country Club Acres Spead Hump Project

390C 366 x188 8351 San Castle Spesd Hump Project

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Funding for this

project is covered by the capital reserve account in fund 3800, dept. 366, and unit X008.
Any unused funds after completion of the project will be fransferred back to the capital

reserve account for future projects.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: M\ﬂ,\?

il REVIEW CONMENTS:

A, OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Gonfrol Comments:

DDl 72

o h (sl b

oFms O/ 1O
e iy

B. Legal Sufficiency

% CI A

Assiétant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review

Department Director

&
/0/9 ;5’ g

frol

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)



ATTACHMENT 1

Agenda ltem #: 3 DQ - %

 PALM BEACH COUNTY e LMS -0
BOARD OF COUNTY:COMMISSIONERS
:&P CROVED

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY. o board o'\colA WM&Sioners
AT,

Meeting Date: Cctober 4, 2022 [X] Consent [1
[ ] Ordinance [

Department; County Administration
Submitied By: County Administration
Submitted For:  Office of Community Revitalization

1. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title:  Staff recommends moetion to approve:
A} Expenditure of $97,290 for the installation.of 23 speed humps in the Country Club
Acres Countywide Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) area; and

B) A Budget Transfer of $97,290 from the CCRT Recoup Funding capital reserve
account to fund the cost associated with this project.

Summary: The installation of speed humps was requested by neighborhcod residents
from the Country Club Acres Associgtion to address the need to slow down fraffic and
improve safety along County roadway. The fotal cost of the project is $97,280 with
gach of the 23 speed humps costing $4,230 ($3,100 for construction and $1,130 for
signing and striping), and the requested fransfer is needed fo cover the cost of
implementation. County policy requires that 60 percent of affected preperty owners for
each street, sign a petition In support of the project. The necessary supporting petitions
for the preject have been received, reviewed and approved by Traffic Engineering, and
Staffis recommending approval of the project. Funding is available from the CCRT

‘Recoup Funding Account. Digirict 5 (RC)

Background and Justification: This Speed Hump [nstallation Project was initiated by
representatives from the Country Club Acres Association as well as neighborhood
residents from the Country Club Acres CCRT area to reduce speeding and improve
area safety. The project entails the instaliation of 23 speed humps on 13 non-

thoroughfare roadways: cne on Lake Boulevard, two per street along Adams,
“Buchanan, Cleveland, Garfield, Harrison, Madison, Van Buren, and Washington roads;

and three along both Jackson and Monroe roads.

Aftachments:
1. Budget Transfer
2. Speed Hump Layout /)

- % o%ém
Recommended by \R &/ 5@/ 20892

Départment Director ‘Date

\Oo@/ | alig2e

County/Deputy/Assistant County Administrator  Date

Approved By:




55¢

Loomj

55t

=
o
o
=t




Il FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal lmpact:

Fiscal Years 2023 | 2024

2025

2028 2027 |

Capital
Expendiures

$87,290

Operating Costs

Extarnal
Revenues

i Program
Income(County}

In-Kind
Match{County

NET FISCAL
IMPACT

$97,280

#ADDITIONAL
FTE

PCSITIONS
(CUMULATIVE)

Js.lterm Included in Proposed Budget?
Does this itemn include the use of federal funds?

Budget Account No:
Fund Dept Unit Obiect
3800 366 X185 6551

Yes
Yes

No X
No X

B. Recommended Scurces of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Funding for this
project is covered by the capital reserve account in fund 23900, dept, 366, and unjt X006,
Any unused funds after completion of the profect will be transferred back fo the capital

reserve account for future projects.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: Wﬂuﬁ/ﬁ

Il REVIEW COMMENTS:

A, OFME Fiscal and/or Contract Dev, and Control Commen

dD—~ /1] 22

1

N

e

OFMB q.fﬂ( o5l
ME /1

B. Legal Sufficiency

9/r3/24

P
Assistant County Aftorney

C. Other Department Review

Department Director

e J
CoMtract Dev. @cﬁn‘troi

N

(THIS SUMMARY I§ NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)




g

23- OO0

BOARD QF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET TRANSFER

FUND
3900 Capital Qullay

BGEX-366-081122-1674

EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDCET V7172027 BALANCE
REVENUES/EXPENDITURES
366-XU06-9909 Res- lmprovement Program 2,490,789 2,490,789 ] 97.290 2,393,499 2,393,499
366-X185-6551 Road and Strect lmprovements 0 0 07.200 0 97.290 97:290
Tnial Receipts and Balances 39,999 648 39,999,644 97,290 97,290 39,999,648 39,999 648

Olfice of Financial Management & Budget

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Administration/Budget Department Approvat

OFMB Departmen{ - Posfed

Signatures & Dates

q]1 2020

By Boarid of Countly Commissioners

ALMRiR

smﬁsr- zog,z:

@f&%
DAL

4‘/1 /2”—*’

Board of CA !,‘fA\omn “‘-‘fgf

Wt oRiol 55
t \,.‘_‘__"“,..“ e

‘f‘l\}a o+ ‘é‘a%':@

‘\\\ g Ear




24-0082

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET TRANSFER

FUND 3900 CAPITAL QUTLAY

Attachment 2
BGEX 610 09202300000000001 8935

EXPENDED/

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED  REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 10/01/2023 BALANCE
REVENUES/EXPENDITURES
3900-366-X006-9908  Res-Improvement program 2.183.469 2,183,469 0 49,110 2,134,359 ) 2.134.359
3900-366-X185-6551 Read & Street Improvement 97,290 97,290 43.010 { [40.300 0 140300
3900-366-X188 -6551  Road & Sueet Improvement 0 0 6,100 0 6,100 0 6,100
Total Receipts and Bulances 46,492,378 46,492,374 44,110 49,110 46,492,378

Office of Community Revitalization

-

AR

(—3

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION
Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMA Departinent - Posted

Signatures & Dates

A oo,

By Board of County Conimissioners
At Meeting of 11/0'_7@‘02.?;1\“\“““

Aulle —  oft/23




Altachment 3

Palm Beach €County]j
ountry !ucre

s West CCRT Aroa] 3

Muhtaiy Tl

P i A

ot \ fCOMMUNITY PARK IR\, \  \
NN N NV VN VAN




Aftachment 2

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ENGINEERING 8. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
P. 0, BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229

REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION:
ROAD & BRIDGE DATE November 14, 2023
— TRAFFIC REQUESTOR Chase Miller

.. ROADWAY PRODUCTION  COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: _3
__.CONSTRUCTIONCOOR.  RESOLUTION NO: § 2023-0255
_ STREETSCAPE

PBC PO NUMBER:

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Coral Strest North of Miner Road
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 38D0-368-%188-6551

PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTRACT NUMBER; 2022063 CONTRACT DATE: _Mirch 14,2028
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR; Wynn & Sors Envitonmental Construction, Inc, YENDOR . WYNN0DO1
CONTACT: Ban Wynn CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: (561} 753.8400

duruti:m !ortiaismfk rewe__,k 3 davs. The contractor agrﬂ to provide sarvlug in aggg;dance wllh the ggm actand
3 ﬁmdmﬁbeﬂm mhuwg uiosfzs ) ¥he Ccounw agrees to pavtha contractor 8 fae not to exceed a 6,800.00

__Mt includes forstr gmg.

The Toillowing exhibits are attached to and made part of this work request: Exhibit 'A’ - Stope and Cost Estimate
This work shall be coordinated with, (48 hours prior to commencement of work):
Chase Milter, Public Works Superintendent R & B (561) 233-3099

The total amount of this reuest, per the attached documentation, Is not to exceed $ 5.600.00
The Small Business Enterprise {SBE] goal for this contract is 289, The estimated SBE participation for this request is j_&
The cumulative SBE parti on o date for this Contract indudingthls requestis 12_%

e Y
Chase Mill i ~— " Public Works Superintendent {561} 233-3999
Namme s LT Thie Telephone Number
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS Pluse slsn below and subml! with lrwalm at tha
Plaase Inditete your recelpt of this Work Order by signing completion of the project. Project completed In
ard returning a o compliance with Contract and Froject Specifieations,
L =3
Signature ' " Date Signature Dote
mm mme wnvd Title Printed Name and Title
Wm avm\ms BOARD APPROVAL? Date:
,,// 2
Division Appravel paré / / Budget Approval Date

Assigant County Enginger Date Contract Review Committee {whan required) Date



https://e,eoo.oo

ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

Exhibit'a’
_ DATE: _ 11/08/23
Road Maintanance
Seminole Spead Hump Install (1) District 3
Coral 8t North of Miner Road Commission Distriet: 3
- itern Description Quantity | Unit | UnitPrice
483 @d Humps €0 8Y |5 100,00
Wyna & Sona 2002063 |_SUBTOTAL['$
CONT:
24' Wide TOTAL:
Siriping § 68C.00
Contracior Signature: g') !}f’dﬂ #// %3

CPS Signature: KP 1109723




Altachment 2

= P a | m B e a ¢ h Cﬁuﬂty;
Count};lubAc ’NesCCT Area 3 -

SPEED HUMP LOCATIONS -[23 | TOTAL COMMUNITY PARK

DN N N N N NN N N NN N NN




. JccrT Avea

Municipalities

HAVERHILL EAST
Area 14
Commission District 2

Neighborhood Core Area

‘oot
o 140 o] 420

Nav 08, 2008 Fllename: 2008map_book.mxd/ac

Planning, Zoning and Building
Department - GIS

2300 N. Jog Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
(561) 233-5000
Prhbmap@pbegov.com
vwaww.pbcgov.comipzh



www.pbcgov.com/pzb

st

petition received

o

HOMES AT LAWRENCE Planning, Zoning and Bullding
Area 78 Departmant - GIS -
Commission District 3 2190 N. Jog Road
Neighborhood Enhancement Area Wost Palm Boach, FL 33411
661) 233-5000
E CCRT Area pzms-lap?gpbcgav.com
Munlcipalities e e wwwt.phegov.comipzb


www.pbcgov.com/pzb
mailto:pzbmap@pbcgov.com

th
£
]
= pa
2] & EB
5o 35 gk
[ =
S, 25835
L) FLaNT I ]
m & mvc....-cv.
c @ S3mnko
zE 20 2@§
S5 gEggs
o £f+Ez=
58 N5 g3
c Q g =
£ £
=
=
o

book.mxd/ac

130T T

vineAn
A :

Sl

ofiseaiieg
£ F Rl
o

lename: 2041 2map

i

o

Qct 18, 2012

AEo
R
SAN CASTLE
Areg 78
Commission District 7

Neighborhood Enhancement Areas

2 Municipaiities

m Neighborhood Core Areas



https://w.pbcgov.com/pzb
mailto:pzbmap@pbcgov.com

24- 05@4'

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET TRANSFER

BGEX 366 02212400000000001036

FUND
3900 Capital Outlay
EXPENDED/

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET As of 02/21/2024 BALANCE
EXPENDITURES
3900-366-X006-9909  Res- Improvement Program 2,183,409 1,784,359 0 73,100 1,781,259 £,711,259
3900-366-X188-6551  Road and Street Improvements 0 6,100 500 0 6,600 6,600
3900-366-X190-6551 Road and Street Improvements Q 0 39,600 0 39,600 39,600
3900-366-X 1916551 Road and Streef Improvements 4] 0 33,000 0 33,000 33,000
Fotal Appropriations & Expenditures 46,492,378 51,470,339 73,100 73,100 51,470,339

Office of Community Revitalization

INTTTATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Admiunistration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Signatures & Dates

Al Lo,

By Board of County Commissioners
Af Meeting of

412/2024

o e {1 kodk 38130

Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners

¢ jusuiyoeny



